COUNTY OF LINCOLN
New Mexico
Agenda Special Meeting
Beard of County Commissioners

Jackie Powell, Chairwoman Preston Stone, Vice-Chair
Mark Doth, Member Kathryn L. Minter, Member
Dallas Draper, Member Robert Shepperd, Sheriff
Glenna N. Robbins, Treasurer Paul Baca, Assessor
Rhonda B. Burrows, Clerk Stirling Spencer, Probate Judge
Nita Taylor, County Manager
July 24,2014 at 8:30 A.M.

1. Call to Order
2. Roll Call
3. Invocation
4. Pledge of Allegiance
A. Pledge — U.S.A. Flag
B. Salute — N.M. Flag — (I salute the flag of the State of New Mexico, the Zia

Symbol of perfect friendship among united cultures™)

5. Approval of Agenda

6. Continuance of Public Hearing to consider Final Budget FY 2014-2015
a. Resolution 2014-4 - Adopt Final Budget FY 2014-2015

7. Consideration/Direction on I'Y 16-20 Infrastructure Capital Improvement Plan (ICIP)

8. Executive Session Pursuant to the Open Meetings Act: Discussion of all Threatened
and/or Pending Litigation Section 10-15-1, Sub-Paragraph H.(7); and Discussion of the
purchase, acquisition or disposal of real property or water rights by the public body,
Section 10-15-1, Sub-Paragraph H.(8).

9. Signing of Official Documents if needed
10. Next Regular Meeting — Tuesday, August 19, 2014

11. Adjournment

PLEASE NOTE: ALL SUBJECTS LISTED ON THIS AGENDA ARE, TO BE CONSIDERED ACTION I'TEMS BY THE BOARD OF

COUNTY COMMISSIOENRS UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED,

July 24, 2014: THIS AGENDA IS SUBJECT TO CHANGE



P.O Box 711 * 300 Central Ave, * Carrizozo, New Mexico 88301-0711 * (575) 648-2385

www.lincolncountynm.net

AGENDA ITEM Nos. 6

July 22, 2014

MEMORANDUM
T0: County Commissioners
FROM: Nita Taylor, Lincoln County Manager FK

SUBJECT: Final Budget Approval FY14-15 - Public Hearing

At the regular commission meeting of May 20, 2014, the county’s preliminary budget was approved,
with modifications, and forwarded to DFA for subsequent approval, which was received on June 19,
2014. As a separate document, you have received the “County of Lincoln Final Budget for Fiscal Year
2014 -1015". At Enclosure 1, pages 1and 2, are the summary sheets of that Final Budget for your
convenience and the public’s information.

Review of Changes:

1. Changes in Revenue & Expenditures Since Preliminary Budget:

The Treasurer’s beginning cash balance of $ 6,343,533 has been modified from the preliminary
budget forecast $6,940,242. This reflects a true-up of $2,403,921 (+34.6%) that is due to a number
of adjustments required to: 1) accommodate bills received and paid since June 19" 2) account
for expenses budgeted for prior year, that were underspent; and 3) recognize other factors
since the preliminary budget was approved. Final Adjusted Budgeted Fund Expenditures of
$7,493,892 has also been modified, for the same reasons, from the preliminary budget amount of
$7,451,833. The resulting Adjusted Ending Cash Balance is $3,257,534. See Enclosure 2 for a
History of General Fund Revenues [ Expenditures. See Enclosure 3 for detailed notes detailing
modifications from the Preliminary Budget to the final Budget.

2. Ending reserve over required reserve. By law, funds must be reserved in the amount of 3/12 of
General Fund expenditures. The required reserve is $1,873,473, and this budget reflects
$1,384,061 over that requirement,

2. After reviewing the above, consider potential additions or deletions of the following:
* Review external requests to see if any changes are desired (Enclosure 4).

* Review previously unfunded and new requests and approve additional funding to the extent
you want to commit the revenues for these expenditures (Enclosure 5),

County Manager’s Fax Finance/Purchasing Fax Rural Addressing Fax
(575) 648-4182 (575) 648-2381 (575) 648-2816



3. Lincoln County Medical Center Budget Request. Al Santos will present additional information
regarding Lincoln County Medical’s Center’s request. (Enclosure 8) See Enclosure 9 for
Manager’s analysis of LCMC budget request, along with recommendations for Commission
consideration.

Final Recommendation and Comment:

The departments are to be commended for diligently participating in the budget process; each
has been reasonable in their forecasts for FY14-15, and was cognizant of the past year’s budget
guidelines in the management of their operations. As this budget process necessarily falls mainly
to Finance and Treasury, Punkin Schlarb and Glenna Robbins and their teams expended valuable
time and energy “over and above” in finalizing this budget package and recommendation.
Through their diligent efforts to develop and monitor the budget throughout the year, I'm
confident this FY 2014 — 2015 Lincoln County Budget is solid and properly reflects conservatively
forecasted revenues, as well as forecasted expenditures at levels that ensure responsible
oversight of public funds.

Recommendation. Should you opt to approve any of the additional expense items presented to you
for consideration, or make any other changes, direct Staff to incorporate such modifications, and
approve Resolution 2014-4 at Enclosure 10 for forwarding to DFA with the final budget?



¥L02/CelL Pasihey

Ti/L 3AN3ISIY 038IN03E 5OG'S.Z
ZHE IANISIN AN € /1'C9°|

sysuadxa DupunoayuoN 10) 3sn 806 L0 P

sasuadxg Buwinaay Jo) asn 5e5'GR)'0

soadosal pannbar Jons [B30L [90'vES' L

"dX3 0L AJY 666'580'e

STUNLANIIKS Toe'er'L

SYa4SNYL 00990501
SENNIATY 260 PLETLE

IAMISTHDIY HINO 190'FRE°L
IAYISTY DI SLELST

HSVYD OMIANT pES'282'E
$3AYISTY VIY YIAO TSN

XSpX51L0Z-7L0Z 190png 2UIANG LOZ-FL0Z 125pna\siustnaoquii

Ence 1,

Jmoiebed
] MEINEERRE
000'05) 000°05E SALINLIY TANLS/ONILHDIITHIS
£6£'86 005°e8 ¥68'vE NOILYH1SINIATY STOIAYIS TuliL
90+69L 26¥'2S 6128y GEL'EL TOUINOD TVIAINY AHOLVYA3Hd
ono'esl 0 000'e81 FmN.m TVID3dS AVL SYD
0 0£9'14S (219°082) 229'€59 oz9'8Ll 1A SNOILYIYJOH ALY NOILLYTSIOAT
9 0lg'zyl [} ¥Z5'6¥ 9v8'z6 BL¥ 1430 Y14 V1E8VHY
0 005'¥2C 1’661 0 | eso'sg 8iv S EEEER
0 9.8'L6 0 $T5'6Y 258’8y 134 "1d3Q i SHVO JLIHM|
] 996'658'F Lp9'e0s'y o 8LE'LS riv SLIFrOYd SINSWIAOUJIN TY.LdVD
0 189'901 {000'se) 662'88 888°0% Zly "L430 T4 I0HIA OTVd-ZOONTTD
0 S8 /EL [} Y56l \¥e'es 1354 1d30 Y4 .2@02
0 989'EEE 0 ¥oe'erl ZZe'seL 0Ly "Ld30 3413 NTODKIT
0 £60'80Z 19 zog'eg IET8LL Gov "Ld30 JHId OQNOH
4} £61'e8e 0 080'66L £90'r8L L0F “1d33 Fdld C1INO4
298'f 288'vae 0 VI L0222 0¥ STFL ONIGUOOTY
0 olLe'eg 020'ze a 062'9 Sov SIWVHOOUd TVID3dS
0 8 0 Q l 0¥ NOLLYIHS3Y
609642 20E'CLL'E Y9.T9ET 264192 1ge'Lze coF €202 dNnd dv0y
¥£5'/62'S Z68°e6¥"L (oog’s08°DL) Y FLETLL seg'eke’s o Tl Low 6L-¢ ANN TVHINAD)
FONYIYE HEYD | SIWNUGNIdX3 BIJISNVAHL SINNIATE JONVTvE yIGWON # TILL AN
SNOILNTOS3Y | ONNJONIONT | ANNd 0313930078 ONILYY3HO GNNd galanang HSVYD ONINNIDIE GNNd sbed
QanoYddy QaLsnrav gaisnray QALSNGY gaLShrayY
SLOZPLDZ AJ SLOZ¥L0Z Ad SHOZ-FLOE AL SLOTVHOT A2 SHGZFL02 Ad
() ) V1] r} ® H) {9} €}

EETaAAG NOLLDNJOHd TYLO1
%EG 298'68 OlLYd NOILD3ITICD
£0e°8p9'e ceoLo0 sll'ele'oee 0oSLE TYILNITISTH-NON
9586829 18200°0 hmm.mt.v..mh DOGLE TALNIGISTH

%E6.[0 X 2] TV XYL SNOLLYNTYA YIEWNN AHODALYD
NOLLDNOQHd ONILVH3JO TN INNOOY XV1 ALTd0ONd
TVLOL BL02 £102
I8N INSWNEZA0D TvO0T 804 @ (@ (2} ®@ )

ONNZ TVH3INTD 9¢

SLOZ1L0g Jeon o

8peD Apug

(4v 7100 LSTYVIN OL dIONNOY SINTD)

uonenjideasy Jebpng

UOISIAI(Q JUBLLILIBACE) |20
uogensSIuUNIpY pue aauruld Jo Juaunsedag

ALNNOD NIOONIT




FLOTIE . pasthay

X8[X'GL02-#10Z 196pNE [BULNS : 0Z-+L0Z 1RERNMSIUBWNO0VIN

666°0SL'TE

o ot S e T W

JEIo), pued

L o B K 4 S e e e

£6e'Leg'sl ove'vez's SFE'ELO0L SBP'5Z8'S [E}0) 2bed
0002/ 0 0 0 000'2iT £89 9l aNNd IANISTY 1930 LHS Weil 191
0 0080.2 (00} '65€) 000089 0 zag sl ONN SINODN] 18D We/L 151
BLE'/S gtl'000 D 679505 YE8ZSL 189 vl aNNd 4373 ¥3LSYSId
58Y'551 0 0 D 585’551 v89 &l 3AMASTH AMOLNLYLS 1HO 8/1 351
0 000011 0 000°0LL ] 659 2l LNVHO JIHSYINLYYD VIGIH WN
086'0Z 000's8Z ooo'erk 000'GEL 036'02 169 L AN 2TENIAOL]
09L'z9% 199'6€4 LOZ'ez 006'0ES LTT'058 59 0L NN SWIVID INIDIONI|
e5L'lY £85'GEL°L ZPLBLE 000°005 88} 898 209 69 ONN4 INvH9 D9G|
S¥8 000051 ] 000'0S1 5v8 £09 29 ANNd IONVIIIWOD HONYAWIASIH
£E628L 000015 0 o000l EE6'Z81 Z09 19 aNNd HLTYIH 15340
v102 529l 0 szo'cl vI0T 109 99 [MROMLIN/ZSYE Y1V & L8 G3ONVHNIT
502 28’7 0 0512 €982 865 59 aNNd ¥ AINHENLFY SHIYNSYIYL
0 000'GYL 0 000'57L ] £95 9 S1d333Y SS0YD TVINIWNOHIANT
0 995'458 ¥Z8°E0L 965609 avi'ya 088 | eoss SNIZLID HOINTS VIZY|
0 912’6 0 00038 oz 0zs 5 NOILO310dd INIWIIHOINT mvl||
99¥'5ES 06g7LEL [} 002'041 955968 B0S 85 QNN INOINI aVS Mdvd ¥I3a)
0 [ [ [ 0 508 55 ann: J3 Muvd ¥334|
EVE'S0TE ¥9528L'T 0 0.2°09T°€ 151121 Z08 v TYLIJSOH - DINT1
089'LLp 0lg'a0e 0 0067059 085 S5 105 £6 SOINITO HLTYIH Tweny
I 885/ 0 0FL'L (si) izos | €S "1d30 IONVINENY GANOH
0 1582 0 58s'd zL oz005 | !¢ "1.d30 IONVINGINY YNOROD
0 004’9 0 119'9 (715 ST008 | 0s ‘1430 IINVINGINY OZOZIHHVYD
0 0G6°L 0 L16° (1z) V2005 | 6w "Ld3@ IONVINGAY NVLdYO
0 528'02 0 00002 528 0z-008 | 8% IONVINGNWY VY 0S00INY
££9'6 B62'9.8 0 000'08¢ ies'Zee 66 ¥ _GNNS TYSIvaddvad|
0 16142 0 0 rL'E 99¢ av anMnd FENZIFS J4143HS|)
0 955'555't 01£'48¢ 199768171 .51 zZov St QNN ALIMNOIS ONVIZWNOH]
0 0000} g 000°0) a 09 2 vl
0 568’56 € var'eL8'e 006048 \B6¥ LGE os¥ £F SNOILOZNYOD)
00F'AL £08'Z6 0 0Z10S £80°09 oy zv aNNd XYL S13Da0
SNOLLNTOS3Y FONYTYE HSYD SFHNLIANIIX3 HIJSNVHL STONIAIY SONVTVE HIWNN # UL annd
QIAOHIY aNN4 SNIONT annd all3anang ONILYYIDO aNn< Ga139ang HEVYD DNINNID38 aNnd abed
aaLsnrav a3aisnrav QaLsOray
SHOZHL0Z AD SLOTPI0T AL S102-¥L0T Ad SL0Z-FLO0T AL SHOZ+LOC Ad
w0 s o () 0 (H} ©) (&
_SLOZ-¥L0Z _ “serreosd (MvTI00 LSTVAN OL O3ONNOY SINID) NI0ON[ funos
%4 spod Apug) panunuon - uogenudesay 126png



GENERAL FUND HISTORY
REVENUES/EXPENDITURES

Ending Cash
Transfers from Balance
YEAR BEG_alg_guNG BALANCE REVENUES General Fund EXPENDITURES General Fund
THIACTS
Beginning | Beginning | %increase|  Actual Actual %increase Actual
Balance Balance Revenues | Revenues Transfers Expenditures | Expenditures
2013-2014 17% 10,720,188 | 3.71% | 12,628,272 7,685,067 7.60% 6,219,861 9,343,533

2012-2013 19% 9,158,009 3.74% | 12,080,510 4,738,104 -1.79% 5,780,318 10,720,189

2011-2012 3% 7,716,250 | 6.78% | 11,644,612 4,317,264 1.07% 5,885,459 9,158,099

2010-2011 7% 74656256 | -2.09% | 10,905,189 4,831,517 1.11% 5,823,047 7,716,250

2009-2010 B81% 6,064,492 | 2.31% | 11,137,953 4,877,895 7.19% 5,758,928 7,465,625

2008-2003 -5% 4,318,097 | 20.05% | 10,886,030 2,868,770 5.03% 5,372,865 6,964,492

2007-2008 28% 4,557,866 | 11.74% | 9,087,792 4,192,166 10.42% 5,115,396 4,318,097

2006-2007 22% 3,624,053 8.45% | 8,115,212 2,648,607 11.01% 4,632,791 4,557,866
2005-2008 40% 2,979,060 9.14% | 7,483,104 2,664,763 6.19% 4,173,348 3,624,053
2004 -2005( -21% 2123207 | 6.86% | 6,856,639 2,070,771 -0.93% 3,830,016 2,979,060
2003-2004) 12% 2,703,522 3.48% | 6,416,743 3,030,077 3.67% 3,966,981 2,123,207

2002 -2003 ! 129% 2413184 | -5.97% | 6,200,111 2,083,357 11.26% 3,826,417 2,703,622

2001 -~20021 12% 1,063,367 | 27.25% | 6,593,830 1,794,778 9.81% 3,439,235 2,413,184

2000-2001) -21% 937,674 13.36% | 5,181,831 1,934,096 10.71% 3,132,042 1,053,367
1999 - 2000 -20% 1,190,136 0.17% | 4,571,733 1,995,193 -11.44% 2,829,001 937,674
1998 - 1999 7% 1,494,412 8.08% | 4,563,755 1,673,727 10.85% 3,194,304 1,180,136
1987 - 1998 1% 1,613,082 1.80% | 4,222,576 1,459,529 0.56% 2,881,717 1,494,412
1996 - 1997 [ -2% 1,800,736 | 4.76% [ 4,148,077 1,281,286 -2.25% 2,854,444 1,613,082
1895-1996 | -40% 1,633,746 | -6.40% | 3,959,449 1,072,439 -3.34% 2,920,021 1,600,736
1994 - 1995 6% 2,729,108 | 18.13% | 4,230,124 2,304,584 22.42% 3,020,902 1,633,746
1093-1004 1 18% 2,577,973 3.70% | 3,580,949 962,245 0.72% 2,467,569 2,729,108
1992-1993| 13% 2188478 | -1.80% [ 3,453,305 613,769 0.18% 2,450,041 2,577,973
1901 -1992 1 24% 1,942,079 | -3.16% | 3,516,612 824,41 5.88% 2,445,722 2,188,478
1990 - 1991 1,570,200 3,631,188 949,510 2,309,798

GENERAL FUND HISTORY

14,000,000 - - T -

12,000,000 -

10,000,000 -

8,000,000 1" # REVENUES

6,000,000 4
N EXPENBITURES

4,000,000

2,000,000 -

:
I3

S i S Ll ML L GERRRL L eL t

2011-2012
1996 - 1997 |

2010-2011
2007-2008

2013-2014
2012-2013
2009-2010
2008-2000
2006-2007
2005-2006 |
2001 - 2002
1998 - 1999
1993 -1954 |

ENc. Z-



NOTES FOR FINAL BUDGET 2614-2015 7/22/2014

Beginning Cash for General Fund

Has increased by 34.6%, this is due to diligence from all departments that are funded by
General Fund. Closing of unused purchase orders and getting tin all invoices that were
pertinent to closing the fiscal year.

Expenditures
401-08 Emergency Services
2133 Vehicle Fuel (1,000)
2140 Mileage & Per Diem 1,000
Total 0
GRAND TOTAL GENERAL FUND 0
402 Road Fund - Transfers increase due to addition of new positions 229,618

and accounts payable

Fund 404 Recreation

2512 Recreation 1
Total 1
Fund 405 - Special Programs Fund (6,290)

Decrease of transfer due to beginning cash balance

Fund 406 Recording Fees Clerk Fund
Decrease due to Beginning Cash Balance

2962 CAP OUT - Equipment (RES) (20,000)
2968 CAP OUT - Digital Imagery (View Scan) 20,000
Total 0

Fund 407 Bonito Fire
Increase revenue - State Fire Marshall Allotment 8,390
2907 Pumper Tanker (21,472)
Decrease due to Beginning Cash Balance

Fund 408 Hondo Fire
Increase revenue - State Fire Marshall Allotment 3,784
2907 Pumper Tanker (26,979)
Decrease due to Beginning Cash Balance

Fund 410  Lincoln Fire
Increase revenue - State Fire Marshall Alotment 6,248

ENee 2



Fund 411

Fund 412

414-91
Fond 416
YFund 418

Fund 419

Fund 420

NOTES FOR FINAL BUDGET 2014-2015

2909 CAP OUT - Furniture

Nogal Fire
Increase revenue - State Fire Marshall Allotment

2920 CAP OUT - New Building
Decrease due to Beginning Cash Balance

Glencoe Fire
Increase revenue - State Fire Marshall Allotment
Decrease due to Beginning Cash Balance

2130 Maintenance Equipment

2148 Fire Equipment & Supplies

2906 CAP OUT - Communication Equipment

2921 CAP OUT - Equipment

Total

Capital Improvement Projects
Increase in transfer due to accounts payable and
new additions to fac improvements

White Oaks Fire
Increase revenue - State Fire Marshall Allotment
2937 Fax Expansion/Improvements

Agreements
Decrease due to Beginning Cash Balance

Arabela Fire

Increase revenue - State Fire Marshall Allotment
2925 CAP OUT - Vehicle

Decrease due to Beginning Cash Balance

Legislative Appropriation Fund
Decrease transfer due to Beginning Cash Balance

Fund 423 - Farm and Range
Increase due to Beginning Cash balance - change in software invoicing

Increase transfer
2162 Predatory Animal Control
2513 ADC
Total

2,428

2,083
(1,939)

4,167

(5,000)
(5,933)
(15,000)
(10,000)
(35,933)

1,288,533

2,083
2,003

(25,053)

2,083
(7,682)

(70,617)

4,771
93,135
(20,000)
73,135

7/22/2014

2 of4



Fund 424

Fund 450

Fund 462

NOTES FOR FINAL BUDGET 2014-2015

Fire Services Administration
Decrease due to Beginning Cash Balance
2104 Telephone
2188 Safety Equipment
2925 CAP OUT - Vehicle
Total

Corrections
Decrease in transfer due to Beginning Cash Balance
2529 Management Agreement - ECM

Homeland Security
Decrease in transfer due to Beginning Cash Balance

2,500

(2,000)
(10,607)
(10,107)

(97,112)
150,291

(1,579)

7/22/2014

3 of4



NOTES FOR FINAL BUDGET 2014-2015

Fund 466 Sheriff's Seizure
Decrease due to Beginning Cash Balance
2909 CAP OUT - Equipment

Fund 500-20 Ruidoso Area Ambulance
Increase due to Beginning Cash Balance
2142 Training

Fund 500-24 Capitan Area Ambulance
Decrease due to Beginning Cash Balance
2142 Training

Fund 500-25 Carrizozo Area Ambulance

Decrease due to Beginning Cash Balance
2142 Training

Fund 500-26 Corona Area Ambulance

Increase due to Beginning Cash Balance
2142 Training

Fund 500-27 Hondo Area Ambulance
Decrease due to Beginning Cash Balance
2142 Training '

GRAND TOTAL AMBULANCE
Fund 520  Law Enforcement Protection Fund
Decrease due to Beginning Cash Balance

2138 Equipment Repair

Fund 530-76 Carrizozo Senior Center
Decrease in transfer due to Beginning Cash Balance

(787)

825

27)

(517)

72

(152)

201

(2,144)

(83,846)

7/22/2014

4 of 4



LINCOLN COUNTY PRELIMINARY BUDGET REVIEW - MAY 2, 2014
2014 - 2015 External Requests

145 |DIff.14415. |
| T N R . | Request ﬁ-Requ'est I |%Granted
e -1041 11—12 123 1314 " |May 2 -‘g;From:jigj-_: | FUNDED { of Total
- _|Organization Funded Funded [[Funded | Funded ‘2014 ~ |14 Funded| 5.2.2104 | Request
1 |NMSU Co-op Ext. Svcs. $63,400f $63,400) $93,337| $64,399f 393,000 $28,601f $93,000] 100%
2 |capitan Library $12,000(  $3,000] $3,000 $5000f. 913,295 $8,2950  $5000(  38%
3 |Corona Library $5,000]  $3,000]  $3,000f  $5000f . "$5,000 sof %5000 100%
4 |Ruidoso Library $25,000) $15,000] $15,000] $20,000] - '$35’,_000 $15,000]  $20,000( s57%
5 |LCJJB $4,000{  $8,000f  $8,000 $8,000f o $8"000 $0 $8,000[ 100%
6 |SNMEDD $6,000]  $6,000]  $6,000|  $6,000f 36,000 S0l  ¢6,000| 100%
7 |USDA wildlife Svcs. $15667] $31,363] $38,603| $39, 373|| $47 721 s8348f  $47.721 100%
Note. Tota! Request 0. Pe -head tax ofSO 55 = $13 400; delfnquenttaxes ‘!
b $1 200 Tayfor Grazing Requested $47 721 from Gen’} Fund. ' 1
NOXIOUS Weeds 550 000j| $50,000 550,000 $40, 000 '$50 000 $10.000 $50,000] 100%
South Central Mtn. RC&D $7,000 $7,000f $40,000] 530,000f $40,0q_0 $10,000 $40,000| 100%
10 |Hurmane Society of Lincaln $35,000[ $30,0004 $30,000f $30,000 - $35,000 $5,000] $30,0000 86%
11 |EcoServants $20,000] 520,000 $15,000f $15,000§: - $25,0000 $10,000f $15000] 6o
12 |NM State Library Rural $1,050|  $1,050|  $1,050| = $1,260f  $1,260 $of  $1,260] 100%
Bookmobile P
13 [Coalition of Counties $5,000{  $5,000( - $5,000 sof  $5,000] 100%
14 |Town of Carrizozo $12,500| $12,500(  $8,000 SO - $7,500 $7,500|| $2,500|  33%
15 |Lincoln County Fair Board $19,500]  $23,000(  $24,000( ' $24,000] $of  $24,000] 100%
16 _|Boys & Girls Club $3,600 so|  $3,0000 " $6,000 53,000 $6,000(  100%
17 |Sub-total . ] 260,21 813| $338,990] $296,032] .;'?}01,?76' $105,744] $358,481
Special Requests 2013-14 :
18 [New Horizons . .-isso 000 $60,000]  $40,000( 67%
White Mtn. Search & $1,000].  $1,000 50 $1,000 100%
19 Rescue
20 5Total _ 5260,217 ‘_= $2'69,$13 $338,990| $296,032 $462,776 .$1ss,744- $399,481(  86%
Historical Funding
$0 $0 $1,000 50
Lincoln Cnty Food Bank $10,000 50 50
21 | Total Incl. Historical $270,217| $269,813| $339,990| $296,032[

Eler Y




OPTIONAL COUNTY:REQUESTS
for FINAL Budget Discussion
24-Jul-14

SHERIFF
1 Office Furniture for expanded space

2 Security Camera System
3 Computer Network System
3 Three SUVs
4 OneSUV
ROAD DEPT.

5 Oil Distributer
6 Two Pick-Up Trucks
7 Dozer (lease)

LINCOLN COUNTY DETENTION CENTER
8 Four security cameras
9 Washers { dryers for Alpha Unit

MANAGER
10 One Pick-up Truck (maintenance)
11 One Forklift (maintenance)
12 Storage shed wfconcrete pad
13 Expand Manager's office

DEPARTMENTAL-RECOMMENDED EMPLOYEE MODIFICATIONS
**%*to be considered at mid-year adjustment

SR A TR TR e

1 Increase Salary for Elected Officials (15% allowed by law). See Enclosure 7 $32,612
2 Professional Services Contract - King Industries $63,413
3 Professional Services Contract - Caggiano Consulting $6,441
4 Legal Services Contract - Melendres & Melendres $63,638
5 Carrizozo Sr, Center Constr- Increased costs 515,776
6 Increase Janitorial Contract - expanded Courthouse/Sheriff's Complex $13,812
7 Lincoln County Building - Main Complex Facility Expansion Improvements $450,000
8 Forest/Watershed Health Implementation Project $600,000
9 Matching Funds for ICIP Projects

a. New Hondo Fire Station

Expand LCMC dention Center

New Road Department Yard, Garage and Office Facility
Renovate New Horizons Developmental Center
Expand White Oaks Fire Station

Mmoo o

ENcLS



ADDITIONAL BUDGETCONSIDERATIONS
Fyt3-15

SALARY INCREASE FOR ELECTED OFFICIALS: $32,612. At its May 2, 2014 Preliminary Budget
Hearing, the Commission considered the HB 344 allowance to increase the salaries of County
Officers by a maximum of 15%. The direction at the time was to bring the issue back for final
budget consideration. The increase applies only to newly elected officials, and their appointees.
See Enclosure 7. Manager recommends approval of this proposed incredse.

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES CONTRACT FOR KING INDUSTRIES: $63,413. County has utilized King
Industries for a number of issues that require work beyond the expertise and time consideration
of County empioyees. Examples include project management for Forest Health projects;
development of practices to ensure the County is compliant with federal grant requirement
(such as FEMA grants); and provision of professional opinion for engineering-required projects.
Some amount of the time and expense counts toward the County match for federal and state
grants. Manager recommends approval of this proposed contract.

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES FOR CAGGIANO CONSULTING: $6,441. County has utilized this
consulting firm for assistance with GPS and mapping requirements. Specific duty is tied to
assistance with developing new County Map Book that will be maintained by County employees
and utilized by both the County, Medical and Law Enforcement providers, as well as the public.
Manager recommends approval of this proposed contract.

LEGAL SERVICES CONTRACT - Melendres & Melendres: $63,638. County has utilized the legal
services provided by this firm for specific litigation with GSWA, and will continue to require this
service in FY2014-15. Manager recommends approval of this proposed contract.

CARRIZOZO SR. CENTER - Increased costs: $115, 776. Manager and staff met with Architect
regarding next steps with the bid process for this project, which is funded with a combination of
CDBG Grant funds, Non-Metro Area Agency on Aging, State capital outlay, and County funds.
Because of the muitiple number of agencies, it has taken awhile to obtain all approvals.
Architect advises us to provide a 5% escalation for increased construction costs, as well as 5%
contingency funding. Manager recommends approval of this proposed increase.

JANITORIAL SERVICES - Increased costs: $13,812. Due to the expansion of the Courthouse /
Sheriff’s Complex, janitorial costs will increase. Manager recommends approval of this proposed
increase.

Forest | Watershed Health Implementation Project: $600,000. At its July 15" Meeting, the
Commission considered a presentation by Dr. Brent Racher: Lincoln County & lts long Term
Commitment to Forest/Watershed Restoration. Dr. Racher posed the reality that each year the
size and severity of wildfires in our state (and in our County) increases, along with the
subsequent post-fire flooding that degrades rivers, streams and other critical water sources. In
addition, state and federal agencies spend hundreds of millions of dollars a year reacting to these
fires, not Including the lost revenue to businesses. Dr. Racher stressed the need to move froma
reactive mode to a preventative mode: by making along-term commitment of $600,000 to
$700,000 per year for ten years to develop a comprehensive treatment program; a program that
would require leverage with other local, state and federal funding initiatives, plus private
investments. The Commission directed manager to work with Dr. Racher to establish a multi-
agency task force to commence this initiative. Manager recommends dedication of $600,000 for
this fiscal year toward this initiative.

INFRASTRUCTURE CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN. It is not a requirement to provide matching
funding for Capital Outlay awards; however, it may improve the chances of an award.

et b



2I22Er —
= AdEeTY 2 \\m} -+
06092 8cr 0607 18 LSE'T 288°12 ISVINING ¥O4 1219113 SNOILISO SALYAN)
678°28 6 $09°1 6Z1°ZE 16 6L6°C LL1YS 3LF'y 66965 zLl IIRgIHS|  I¥F90d ‘QYEddTHS| celor
S10°L 6 £96 L6SY 869 86T 21K 14 856'¢ VLLYE €91 AAVITAOAS FALLVALSINENAY YNNOO ATEVE| 1oy
w6r's8 6 P0S'1 [T4¥4 1¢6 6L6°€ LLER9 BLY'Y 56965 Ll AATIHHSYIAN]  HIANNDY WINVID|  zZioy
1£5°T8 6 919 0v6T £68 LISE 095'19 6T $9zLS TEL 81 9/ YTANSVIIL ALNNOD|  VNNI'ID ‘Shaggoyd| iziok
99908 6 6L1T 638" 2v8 979t 78b°8s 080t 0t¥s 1Ll 9/9 ALNGEJ 3T | ATIEATE "AVAYTVO|  1TioF
i8'sL < [\Iz4l 616°C 668 £P8°C 8619 080 Z06LE [ ALNJSA A1HD | ENNVAQA ‘OdH00I| 6l10F
L6928 [3 £+6 FEGY 090y 56T £9L09 ZET 8L FOSSISSY ALNMOD Tvd “vovd] e6L1op
TECTIE 6 132 950T 4T3 [F1 978" 1T T05°1 $Z00T 758§ AOAN TIVIOEd] ONITIIIS “IONAIS] L1110t
LIS 6 0L11 £8¢'s 8+ 979°¢ T8H'8¢ 080 Tobbs TL1 9/9 ALNdAA AGTHD]  FTNNVL XOGavIig  S1ICY
SEE'YR 6 £z 6L8'C €68 L18E 095°19 S6TF e9TLE ze 181 9/ WAATO ALNACO! VANOHY ‘SmowdNd| S1lof
THE6T [ 16F ¥reT og¢ TZSE SHSrT ATA TESTT ZET 01 MANOISSINNOD NOISTYd ‘gNOJIS| 10lo¥
£50°1 6 0 0 93¢ 7zE1 SPEHT 3T TESTT TETOF 9/9 YANOISSTANOD HINOVT “TTAMOd| 1010
T79'LE 6 16t PreT 9t st SYE'VT AT TE8TT ZE1 01 9/9 YANOISSIADNCD| NAMHLVM MALNDA| 1010v
=147 6 0 0 95t fad i SYEPE gLl TERTT ZE 101 YINOISSTAINOD SYTTVG MIIvEC| Tolok
T 6 [C4 vreET 95E zes'l SPEVT £1L°T TE8TT ZEL 0T 9/9 WANOISSTIRINOD MAVINCHLIOA] 1010t
ST
TAALOTEWA HIAQ NI %0STT
SHIMANAS 00T OTINT %6781
TVNOSHEA || YHAOIdNE .s.gwwﬁa TTaml  %sss mmﬂ.w”.n"ﬂq %9 VILL w«ﬁ.:mﬁ mmmwwﬁua m%%w NOLLISOd VN BEAQTINE mﬁzmm
AVLOL 0ET TAAOTAINT %0001 Ydid
SSHSSV DM | WAROTINT %000°T
SNI TTHLLTT
SRTPLOT 43 EEADT IE'SPEL 23 MEPRA - 28 m.hm.m * INZ 3L[BA0T
ST6LT 44 uojsIA i o5re W3 BOISIA
pue S[ERLI0 0B an OFOS - C e
parsd %¥ ALNNOD OL ISVAUINI VYid oo'wrar H =30 : o 10 00BYE it
mesSupnpul  dWA AS TTHISNOJSIH ALITIAVSIATIV P24 Hswe wewie  Wsoe Freney, TP s s
L1 80T AINO SNITVDIQIIW O SSVAHINI %0T "gezsssr owe-diseud zesvsr oWH-Da5d - CzesaLET osm,-ﬂ,ﬂ&;.mmm“.wnsm .S.Husw s

EM;.L 7



102 ‘vZ AInr “Aepsiny L

1senbay 196png

ANST N GLOZ - #7102 OINDT




C  NYINALAGSIU G

dv2o1 -
0IAI9S 9ouBNQqUIY AJUNOD) o
o [euag

(€) SOIUIID Y3eaH [eInY

Adesay] |edisAyd ‘NAD/90 ‘A1esding
|BJDUDD) ‘DUIDIPIIA [EUJDIU| ‘DUIDIPBIN Ajlied &%

SJ1Ul|D) paseg |edsoH .

spag G — |e1dsoH .
seoInIes Bunsixg ONDT




SUIDIP3IA [BUJIDIU|

AJ98INS [RIDUSD .
sul-y[ep\ 248D Alewilid Aeg awes o
$92IAJIDS A)jeldads .

ASojoipie) .
Aijeipod o
s21padoylio .

SO2INIBG papuedx3 o_>_0._




‘AJuno) ujooulq ul sieaA Ty

sainsealp Alljenp As)
10} JaWJ0JIad do| uoIssiwwo) Julof

UOI1E11P3JI2Y UOISSILIWOY) JUIOf

siedA 9AI1N29SU0D G J0j Aajes jualled

3 Ajijenp Joy
|e1IdSOH SS90y

DJEMY U

wco;_cmo

e21114D 00T dol £T0C

2101 UBlUG o




GGS S19uU 1san
11oddng AADT

«"Ajjlenuu

Apnis ||[oMsoY NININT ZTOZ+

(uorjiw
094 198pnq uol||lw 6£°CS)

1IN D7 UO UIn3aJ %008T

$qOr 09¢
e 109)J9 |eIDURUL} PRINPUI

pue 13aJipul 103JIp Ui UOl||IW GGS
bcsoo
ujoouI 0} Jiyduag olwouod DINDT




snjdang 393png |ealpalN AJUNOD UOI[IA € TS

(DINDT %ES
'Pa4 18 D1 %L17) 94D palesusc

ur adue

S9JIAJDS 94 dy3|ed
¥ °l9E

eqg [e21J0]SIF

wooun “
UIBJUIBIA]

1SS0V

H AJljenD 9|c

0JOJV JO 9OUBUDIUIBIA| o

SIXVL NI ISYIUINION *




%001 TEL'TT0'6S 08078L°LS 8T9'6¥T'9S T90'T8T'LS T66ESH'8S [e101

1920 ped

%6°'ST %6'T1¢C %6 1T %0°LT %T 0T
%091 000°08Y'1S L6S'LZ0LTS 890°LT6S 89/°0vT'TS 0T6°/S8S wadipu|

[endy
41114

(L 99Q — | uer) JesA [edsld DNDT £102-6002 |
umopyealg aJte) pajesuadwooun




19=Q ped

e — %0'9T W I ”.

AMuey =

%E Ve M

JNDT 1t dJe) pajesuadwiodun % €TOT - 6007 ”




__>>w._ ______>_
%' LY 68S'9EE6S  +YE+DON 67999 9ZTYIVS [e] ¥10¢
000'STY VS

9TTYIYS

0v'ZeE’'8S  ¥60°9tS”

HX_R.DN 991°L66° LETTVEES Iv9L°E €LETOLS 110¢

N __ R T B (0g Bunf-T Ajn
pajesus - dOSS® | SUIYREN ) SUIPDIEINL 1 jpay (easiy
-dwiooun | ddS|eol | : | Kunon

(0g aunp — | Alnr) suesA |eosi4 Aiunod €102-0L02 “
AIoISIH a1e) pajesuadwooun @ 40S ”




|eJopa4® oD UIOOUE DJINDTE [BlSpad @ OO VOIUTRE JNDTE

%099

%9"ZS %8"LL

%9°6C

%962

000°0SZ‘TS Jo 1oddng 000°0SZ‘TS Jo Hoddng
Ana1 |piN SunesadQ eydsoH YiMm Ara7 [N BunesadQ |endsoH anoyum

[Ad "00] ¥10Z Ul spad 4o DINDT ‘Alunod
AQ pled alen pajesuadwiodsun Jo 1uadiad




NVINZLASSINd

95°'00¢‘L $ ‘leg 13dQ "PAN "UuY
9eY'66.°C $ |ejol .”
00G'G/EL $ = suoneladQ lendsoH [l
ozZ'viy  $ = Buiyorey AreT IN J ON S [€]
00001 $ = dvo1lzl:
012658 $ = sdQ SNZ/IUID [eany [1]:

:S9suadxgy:
000°00L'7 $ lejol m
0000011 $ = osea [eldsoH [g]:
000°00L $ = (w9 0) sou) [einy [e].
000°00€C $ = (lw ) [endsoH [1]:

OlBUD0S BNUBASY
Buipun4 pasodold dONS YHAA .

.,am_%m [EQIPON Ajuno) UjooUIT 10T - iom




ST0T ‘0E dunf—HT0Z ‘T AInr JeaA |edsid

104 9€G9°66LCS 40 |
1sanbay 133png AAS7 I DINDT dA0Jddy

uollepuawiwioday 193png AnaT |IIN DINDT




MANAGER’S ANALYSIS - LCMC Budget Request FY14-15 NX

At its May 15th Preliminary Budget meeting, LCMC recommended a total of $2,799,536, of
which $2,227,726 was for its EMS and Medical Center budget. See Enclosure 9a for a copy
of Manager’s recommendation at that time regarding hospital funding, The Commission
approved full funding, as recommended, for the Clinics, and withheld final approval on the
hospital/EMS portion of the request until final budget. See Enclosure 9b for clarification of
which portions, and what amount, of the LCMC request would be paid out of which mill
levy fund.

As discussed at that time, the SCP program ceased as of December, 2013, and has been
replaced by two different programs: Safety Net Care Pool and Base Rate Increases for
Medicaid payments. Smaller hospitals, such as LCMC will benefit more from the Safety
Net Care Pool, and somewhat from the Base Rate Increase. With a change in that program
came a change in State law, which requires each County to pay the equivalent of 1/12 mill.
For Lincoln County, that amount is $414,226. According to recent discussions with Mr.,
Santos, the recently calculated, not-yet-released amount of the Safety Net Care Pool for
LCMC is $2,300,000, and for the Base Rate Increase is $ 875,000, totaling $3.175 Million.
This number is not yet final.

Mr. Santos, Mr. Morel and | have met to discuss the LCMC budget requests a number of
times, and LCMC has provided me with valuable information to assist me in assessing its
requests against historical payments and County Mill Levy Funds. See Enclosure 9C for
various Options | developed for Commission consideration. | recommend that the
Commission, if it chooses to budget any additional funds at all, select Option 2, which
allocates $825,000 of Mill Levy funds to LCMC. The mandatory 1/12“’, Or $414,226, is already
included in LCMC’s overall request, resulting in a total Mill Levy fund allocation of
$1,239,226, which is greater than historical aliocations. See Enclosure 9D for excerpt from
LCMC presentation, Page 9 for historical trends. The rationale behind my recommendation
includes:

¢ Both federal and state laws have been developed with the goal in mind to provide
what they consider to be sufficient subsidies for hospitals in NM; the funding level is
1f12" mill per county;

¢ Based on the polling of my peers in other Counties, there are few, if any at all, Counties
in New Mexico allocating any additional funding outside the mandatory 1/12;

¢ Lincoln County not only provided $1.1 million in arrears for July — December, 2013 when
the SCP funds were being withheld from hospitals, but also pledged $1.1 million for
each of the first and second halves of  FY13-14. Lincoln County is the only County in
the state to have done that;

sNece 7



* Option1was excluded from my recommendation due to low resulting Operating
Margin for LCMC of .3%.

¢ Option 2 was selected as my recommendation over Option 3 as being consistent with
past practices of this Commission for a number of years: to allocate SCP funds
conservatively to the State for whatever matching funds were available to come back
to LCMC, and to put the remaining public funds aside for future needs; including
building needs. it is because of this conservative trend that Lincoln County was able to
build the LCMC Physician’s Office Building (POB) out of those “set-aside” public funds.
According to Vice-President, Regional Operations for PHS, the resulting Operating
Ratio of .8% is adequate for LCMC.

¢ Options 4 and 5 were excluded, as they result in a negative balance when applied to
the $2,063,270 Mill Levy funds available.

Finally, see Enclosure 9E for correspondence from NM Human Services Department,
requesting counties to pay the State additional funds to be applied to matching funds for
further distribution to hospitals. The requested County portion is $193,503. The issue
stems from the fact that SCP ended in December, 2013, and Safety Net Care Pool{Base
Rate Increases do not commence until FY14/15. The HSD is attempting to get agreement
for this “work-around” to be able to provide hospitals with some degree of funding. The
vast majority of NM Counties are not agreeing to this funding. ! recommend the County not
approve this funding request. As already mentioned, LCMC has already received $1.1 million
allocation by the Lincoln County for that timeframe.



P.C Box 711 * 309 Central Ave. ® Carrizozo, New Mexico 88301-0711 ¢ (575) 648-2385

www.lincollncoumynm.ne
Agenda Item 20

May 15, 2014

MEMORANDUM

TO: County Commissioners

FROM: Nita Taylor, Lincoln County Manager
SUBJECT: FY 2014-2015 Preliminary Budget Approval

Budget Requests Under Consideration
1. Clinic Funding Requiests
a. Lincoln County Medical Center requested $521,810 for a combination of operating funds and
capital outlay for the clinics in Capitan, Carrizozo and Corona.
b. La Casa Buena Salud requested $85,000 to assist with the provision of medical services to
uninsured and underinsured.
Both of these requests for the rural health clinics will be funded from the Rural Clinics Health Center
Fund (Fund 501, page 53). The budgeted .6 mill levy is estimated to yield $620,000 and is sufficient to
cover these budget requests. A review of this Fund shows an estimated carryover in the amount of
$759,936. I recommend the clinic funding requests be approved.

2. Lincoln County Medical Center requested funding for its Emergency Medical Services and Medical
Center as follows:

a. LCEMS Operating Funds 5 5,000
b. LCEMS Capital Requests $ 333,000
¢. LCMC Operating Funds $ 1,250,000
d. LCMC Capital Requests $ 125,500
e. LCMC Community Assistance Program $ 150,000
f. Safety Net Matching Funds $ 414,226

TOTAL EMS AND MEDICAL CENTER 52,277,726

TOTAL CLINICS, EMS AND MEDICAL CENTER $ 2,799,536

Of the above request, the $414,226 is the equivalent 1/12 that state law requires each county to pay to
the State of New Mexico to obtain matching federal funds. 1t is appropriate that this mandate be
funded from the Lincoln County Medical Center Fund, (Fund 502, page 54), which consists largely of
the 2.0 Mill Levy and the lease payments from LCMC for the medical center complex. However, these
mandated funds will be paid directly to the state, and will not be included in LCMC’s budget. In
addition, the mandated State Medicaid Fund Contribution ($325,720) will alse be funded from this
source.

Mr. Santos indicated that this year’s request of $2,799,536 was less than last year’s Commission-
approved budget award of $3.3 million. While correct, it is important to note that the $3.3 generous
award included $1.1 million that LCMC requested to assist with expenses for the prior fiscal year,
January to June of 2013. See Enclosure 5 for a copy of last year's budget memo regarding LCMC’s

Encl. Ga

County Manager’s Fax Finance/Purchasing Fax Rural Addressing Fax
(575) 648-4182 (575) 648-2381 (575) 648-2816



budget request. This memo provides a brief history of last year’s turmoil, and prior funding levels.
Mr. Santos also pointed out that many unknowns currently exist in the health care business, as was
the case last year, and for the first time ever, LCMC is requesting funding to cover operational
expenses in the substantial amount of $1,250,000. A key factor in determining the proper amount of
County funds to budget for LCMC is the level of federal matching funds that LCMC will be awarded.
That is an unknown. While the formulas continue to be in limbo, an early estimate during the
legislative hearings predicted that LCMC would receive substantially more funding than it had in the
past. Currently, for Commission review purposes, the entire $2.7 million LCMC request is contained in
this preliminary budget; however, I recommend the Commission not make a final decision on budget
levels to award to LCMC until the County is made aware of the additional funds to which LCMCwill have
access.

Conclusion & Manager’s Recommendation:
| recommend a thorough review of summary pages 1- 4 (Enclosure 6) for an understanding of the
good financial health of the County. The Grand Total Line on Page 2 illustrates a cash balance of
$8,182,259 after all revenues collected and all expenses paid:
1. Discuss and provide the manager any desired final adjustments in any area of the budget -
internal and external requests at Enclosures 1,2 and 3;
3. Determine whether to adjust the total amount of the LCMC request of 2,799,536 thatis in
the current preliminary budget. | recommend the Commission make a final determination on
LCMC funding only after the level of matching funds are made public and an analysis
conducted to determine need;
3. Approve Resolution 2013-38 (Enclosure 7) for forwarding to DFA with the approved
preliminary budget



0£2°€89°CS
9SY'PTZS- 0£2'€90°2$
06T'€TS 000°0Z9% 018°909% 000'58%
a|ge|leay 3senbay jsonboay
$$ Ana 133png 308png
sauejeg Al U [eroL ese) e

9£5'66L°TS

9TLLLE'TS
9z vIvS
00S‘STTS
000°0ST°TS
000°0STS
000'8E€S

00T'ES
00TPTS
000°0€$
0T9'VLES
000°001S
018‘TZSS

1sanbay
128png
I

1sanbay uy) ‘SiA3 ‘[edsoH JIADT 210l

3senbay |endsoH JINDT (2101

spun4 SulydsieiN jood 21e) 19N Alajes

sysenbay [eude) DINDT

spun4 SuneltsdQ NN

weiSoid 2auelsissy AJuNwwo) JINDT

sairuas AauaBiawg Ajunod ujoour
1senbay 108png ST / 1eAUdSOH JINDT

Aeping (ende) oD uende)
Aeing |eude) Jjul) 0Z0zZILED
JIUID BUBIOD
J1UlD 0Z0ZIIIR)
D uende)
sysonbay 123png sa1ul|) |einy
a|qe|leny AAST [IIIN d1U1D

SANNd AAT1 TIIA OL QIUVAINIOD - 1S3IND3AY 139aNnd 1VLOL JNIT 40 AHVININNS

et 98



6LO°SELS-
£0S°€61S

9L1'0tS5-

916'6ELS
NTARTASS
9zZTVIVS
0LL°66TS

%0T°€
%08°¢

00S'8€0°SS
000°5/8%
000°00€°TS

00S‘€98°TS

000°0SZ°TS
000°0STS
005'971S
000°EEES
000's$

0L2°'c902%

1senbay JIND
+ Guondo

6410129
£0S'€6TS

9£9°9T$-

916'6ELS
0ZL'STES
9zTVIVS
0LZ'STLS

%00°¢
%0S'T

000'STS¥S
000°'s28%
000'00£°2S

0000PETS

00S°9TLS
000°0STS
00S'STTS
000‘€EES
000°S$

0L7°€90°CS

 uondo

128'62$
€0S6°E6TS

reg'ezes

9r6‘6ELS
0ZL'STES
T4 AR
042°€965

%051
%080

000°SLZVS
000°SL8S
000'00£2S

000°00T‘TS

005'981S
000‘0STS
00SSCTS
000'€EES
000°SS

0£2°€902$

€ uondo

TZ8'V0ES
£05°€6TS

vze'sevs

9p6'6ELS
0zL'sTes
9zZTVIVS
0LZ'BETTS

%080
%010

000°000°t$
000°5/8$
000°'00£2S

0009285

00S‘TTZS
000°0STS
00S'STTS
000°cEeS
000'SS

0L2'€90°2$

z uondo

SupeaH 198png wijald ¥10Z ‘Z AeIA 1e 31sanbay 198png DINDT

TeE'91SS
£0S'E6TS

vZ8'60L$

ov6'6€LS
pzL'sTes
9ZZ'vIvS
0LL6YY'TS

%0c0
%0V 0-

00S‘88L°ES
000°5£3S
000°00€2S$

00S‘€ET9S

0s
000°0STS
005'92TS
000€EES
000'5S

0£2€90°CZ%

T uondo

0£Z'€892S
000°0279%
0£Z°€90°CS

YoIBIAl Po4/a1E3S 104 “JWd GSH/IAIN Jaye SduRjeg

YT-ETAd HeY puz Joj aSH WN woJy "bay |ppY

presipaiA ‘19NARIES “JINDT 1) aduejeg AAsT [lIIN

|Be103-4ng

pung plesipsi

19N Aajes

uoneloj|e JINDT Jaye adueeg AraT LA

SaJUID “PUI DD [e10Y - LiBiep SulzesadQ
|esdsoH - wiSiepy Sunesado

s|00d asB3.4Iu] 31y aseg

pIESIPSIAI '8 248D 19N Al8Jes + AnaT 1IN 2101
(-153) 3T 01 ese=U0U| 18y aseg PIedIPIN
(21eW1353) DIAIDT 01 |004 21eD) 19N A1djes

JIAD1T 01 uoliedo|iy AraT J|IA Azuno) [eioL
15anbay "IsIAl |,PPY

spund 3unesado

dv21 JINDT

‘bay jended JINDT

"bay |ende) SN0

spung "12dQ SINADT

a[qe)ieay (1IN |edsoH ST-T Ad

lIMAl [BIOL
NIA 97 - 1A 21ULD
AL 0°Z - 1ILA |leNdSOH

ST - ¥T Ad JND1 OL SNOILYIOTIV AATT TN HOd SNOILJO

6T

81

1

91
ST
i
€1

[4r
1

<
L

NS N W~ 0,

EHcL. Z¢.



5

NVYIYI1lA8S3dd

%V LY

%0've

%9°8T
%ELS
%L LY

ale)
‘dwodun jo
% © Se dJSS
8 dJS [ej0L

(

¢ ounp

68G'9E€E6S

%m@mmﬁ

40} ArA> ~mm

mmv mmm mm

| S06'6YSLS

ST RRY LT

pajesua
-dwooun
e300

oS NHm Nm

Ana 1M
+49+00N
- 000'SZYvS

mm_ w UUD

¥60°9vS TS

- 6L0°SL9'ES

LET'TYE ‘€S

i énib o

dJS |ejol

- ___o.oo“mh_ﬁ_,m_m 6v99°9

6¥99°9

8EC'C

ﬂwmh.m
ONO m

oney
uiyozen
dJSS B dJS
|edapad

b

ENcL g

9CTYIVS

f scevvs

H005'800TS
62L°0LT'TS

€LETOLS

spundg

suiyaen
Ayuno)
ujoaun

— | AInf) sdes Jeosi4 AiJuno) €102-010¢

AJ01SIH aJen) palesuadwooun ¥ 4d0S

[e] ¥TOZ

1741074

€102
10¢
T10¢C
_OHoN

(o€ aun{-T Alnf)

Jedj [easid
Aunoy




#

= =
HUMANHSERVICES
DLPARTMLENT

Susana Marlinez, Governor
Sidonie Squier, Secretary
Julic B. Weinberg, Director

June 23, 2014

Lincoln County

Aftn: Scott Annala, Indigent Care Administrator
115 Kansas City Road

Ruidoso, NM 88345

Dear Indigent Care Administrator:

Beginning Januvary 1, 2014, the Sole Community Provider program was replaced with the Safety Net
Care Pool (SNCP) program to comply with the state’s federal agreement for operation of the Medicaid
program. The SNCP program includes new payments for uncompensated care and hospital quality
improvements, and there is a related increase to inpatient Medicaid reimbursement rates. As you no
doubt recall, this new program alters the distribution of payments, while still supporting the same set of
community hospitals in your counties. Counties continue to play a critical role in supporting these
safety net hospitals, and Senate Bill 268 from the 2014 session reflects that commitment.

While the enactment of SB 268 changed the county contribution format beginning July 1, 2014, the
legislation did not alter the county budget contributions for FY 14, and the Human Services Department
(HSD) still needs county support to make hospital payments for the remainder of this fiscal year
(January - June 2014). We are preparing to make payments to the hospitals for the second half of
FY14.

Because the payments are now based on hospital utilization and demonstrated uncompensated care, we
cannot precisely estimate hospital payments prospectively, and therefore, we can’t estimate the precise
county contribution needed. Thus, we are following the format enacted in SB268, in which each
county contributes an equal share of their gross receipts tax (GRT) revenue — an amount equivalent to
1/12"™ of GRT receipts. For counties in which the 1/12"™ amount is more than the amount committed by
the county for this six month period of FY 14, we are requiring the lesser amount. In other words, we
are not requiring anything more than your county committed to contribute.

In total these county contributions alone will not be sufficient to support all of the hospital payments
for this six month period. Therefore, for the first time, HSD is also contributing state general fund
revenue from its current year budget. This, too, is similar in design to SB268 and HSD budget for
FY'15 in which state general fund revenue is appropriated for this program.

In January / February of 2013, your county approved a contribution of $1,048,305.00 for State Fiscal
Year 2014 Payments were made to your hospital for the first two quarters of State Fiscal Year 2014.
The amount of state share from your county used to support these payments was $177,592.89.
Therefore, there is an unused balance of $870,712.11 based on the approved amount noted above.

MEDICAL ASSISTANCE DIVISION |PO BOX 2348 - SANTA FE, NM 87504 PHONE: (505) &27-3103 FAX: (505) 837-3183

ENece 78



Based on FY13 taxable gross receipts, we've estimated the amount equal to a gross receipts tax rate of
one-twelfth percent applied (o the taxable gross receipts in your county to be $387,006.00. Half of this
amount for this January 2014 to June 2014 period is $193,503.00.

Based on the approved commitment from your county with regard to State Fiscal Year 2014, the 1/12™
estimate is less than the amount your county committed. Please submit the 1/12th estimate/original
comimnitment for the six month period in the amount of $193,503.00 by July 15, 2014. The check
should be accompanied with a certification of public funds,

Thank you for your continued support of your local hospital. If you have any questions, please don’t
hesitate to contact me at 505-827-3127.

Sincerely,

(e gy Sthrskr2el_

Anna L. Bransford, Financial Manager
Medical Assistance Division / Financial Management Bureau

MEDICAL ASSISTANCE DIVISION | PO BOX 2348 ~ SAMTA FE, INIM 87504 | PHOME: (505) 827-3103 FAX: (505) 827-3185



RESOLUTION 2014-4

A RESOLUTION ADOPTING THE FINAL
2014-2015 BUDGET FOR LINCOLN COUNTY

WHEREAS, THE Lincoln County Board of Commissioners, meeting in a Special session on

Fuly 24, 2014 did review the final 2014-2015 budget and it was determined that the proposed
budget would be beneficial for the citizens of Lincoln County; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, the budget priorities for 2014-2015 for Lincoln
County are:

Priority One — Constrain expenditures to live within budget
Priority Two — Find additional sources of revenue
Priority Three - Improve Management of Existing Resources

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Lincoln County Board of Commissioners hereby

continue the existing special mill levy of 2.75 mills, apportioned this year as follows:
GENERAL COUNTY GOVERNMENT 2.75 MILLS

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Lincoln County Board of Commissioners hereby
authorizes the voter approved (April 8, 2008-3 Mills) Hospital Mill Levy at rates apportioned

this year as follows: LINCOLN COUNTY MEDICAIL CENTER at 2.0 MILLS, and RURAL
HEALTH CLINICS at .6 MILLS

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Lincoln County Board of Commissioners hereby

respectfully requests final approval from the Local Government Division of the Department of
Finance and Administration: and

ATTACHMENTS: Balance Sheet and Departmental Budgets 2014-2015
PASSES, APPROVED AND ADOPTED this 24™ day of July 2014

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF
THE COUNTY OF LINCOLN, NEW MEXICO

Jackie Powell, Chairman Preston Stone, Vice Chairman

Kathryn Minter, Member Dallas Draper, Member

Mark Doth, Member
ATTEST:

Rhonda Burrows, County Clerk

EHCl /6



P.0 Box 711 * 300 Central Ave. ® Carrizozo, New Mexico 88301-0711 ® (575) 648-2385

www.lincolncountynm.net

AGENDA ITEM NO. 7

July 22, 2014

MEMORANDUM
TO: County Commissioners
FROM: Nita Taylor, Lincoln County Manager }(X

SUBJECT: FY-16-20 Infrastructure Capital Improvement Plan (ICIP)

Purpose: Commission Preliminary Consideration and Discussion of FY 2016-2020 [CIP
Discussion:

Enclosed at enclosure 1is a preliminary list of the ICIP projects for FY 2016-2020 for the
Commission consideration and discussion. Final approval will be at the August 19, 2014
Regular Commission Meeting.

Recommendation: After further discussion and consideration; provide direction of

prioritization of projects to be included in the Lincoln County Infrastructure Capital
Improvement Plan for submission on August 19, 2014.

County Manager’s Fax Finance/Purchasing Fax Rural Addressing Fax
(575) 648-4182 (575) 648-2381 (575) 648-2816



00092 JIDI/AuNo) ujednr]

FI0Z “ZZ Ay “Aepsan],

000796y 1] 0 000°091°1 000°050°C 000°TSL 1 1] S[E30] PURLS
spapung 32 X JoN [BI0L 1507y wafoxy 1oL G aax i I6IX 1€ Jeax 17 IBAX BECTY 1918p 0) PIpPUNRS
01 :s30afoad 1o raquiny

ON 000001 000°001 000°001 0 0 0 saBpug/s10ons/speoy/SARMIH o8pug s00UslD 700 L10T +9TLT
ON 000°0E 000°0¢ 0 000°0¢ 0 0 ang sye ], SWP[OH 1o1eM, UOUEIS AN T00 L10T 6LL01
oN 00000  000°00L 0 000°00L 0 0 ang Aapoe Sunerl AL 24T F00 9T0T 6763T
ON 000°00L  000°00L 0 000°00L 0 4] s3pjgpusmdmby Aaeg sqnd spunoxfe ] 1V sTUISS0ID WIBM, €00 010 LEO6T
oN 000°0T1  000%0TI 0 000°0ZT 0 0 SOMI[IOB,] UOTIIHATO) spunorSnzg aacxdwry 700 9707 YTIHT
ON 000°TST  000°TST 0 0 000°ZsT O ang uonmlg SIL] SYBQ SIYM puedxd 00 S107 LL8ET
9% 000°005°T  000°005°T 000°005  00G°00S  000°00S O expu] dey) pore|y-wpesH UOZIIOH MaN +00 S10Z €£1.L6T
oN 000°095  000°09¢ 000°09S 0 0 0 (TB90) SAMITE] SHALIGIPY PIRA pROY MaN €00 S10Z STIPT
OoN 000700,  000°00L 1] 0 000°00L 0 SOPIIOR,] ITUS]OIA, DUSIAOC] Ioua)) vonuia puedxy 700 ST0T £EL3T
oN 000°00€  000°00€ 0 0 0O0'00E 0 anyg UOuElS oitg OpUOH MaN 100 ST0T +0TLT
saser]d popung 150 BIGC LI10¢ 910C Aep o} K103aye]) apI] 39°l01J ey 19X al

19X 10N 10foxg papunyg

JUnOETY el

Areorong 1a3loxg

Lyano))y uoduyy

0207-9107 A ue[d Jusnmmpacaduy rende) samponnseayay

ENCL T



Agenda Item No. 8

SUBJECT

Executive Session Pursuant to the Open Meetings Act: Discussion of all Threatened
and/or Pending Litigation Section 10-15-1, Sub-Paragraph H.(7); and Discussion of the
purchase, acquisition or disposal of real property or water rights by the public body,
Section 10-15-1, Sub-Paragraph H.(8).

See attached list,



Alan P. Morel, P.A.

Attorney at Law
700 Mechem Drive, Suite 12 Jira Plaza
Post Office Box 1030 Telephone (575) 257-3556
Ruidoso, New Mexico 88355-1030 Facsimile (575) 257-3558

July 24, 2014

LINCOLN COUNTY EXECUTIVE SESSION PURSUANT TO THE OPEN MEETINGS
ACT: DISCUSSION OF ALL THREATENED AND/OR PENDING LITIGATION SECTION
10-15-1, SUBPARAGRAPH H.(7); AND DISCUSSION OF THE PURCHASE,
ACQUISITION OR DISPOSAL OF REAL PROPERTY OR WATER RIGHTS BY THE
PUBLIC BODY, SECTION 10-15-1, SUBPARAGRAPH H.(8)

New or Updated Matters since last report = *

1. Cooper, Gale and DeBaca County News v. County of Lincoln, Sheriff of Lincoln County,
et al. D-1329-CV-200701364. Suit filed: October 15, 2007. Verified Complaint for Declaratory
Judgment Ordering Production of Certain Records and Information. Hearing took place Dec. 18,
2013, and Conclusion of Law/Order was filed May 15, 2014 entered in favor of Ms. Cooper. Ms.
Cooper filed an appeal June 10, 2014.

2. Michael Wheaton v Paul F. Baca, Lincoln County Assessor, et. al. D-1226-CV-2011-00341,
Suit filed October 18, 2011. Notice of Appeal of Final Order of the Lincoln County Valuation
Protests Board. Attorney has agreed to stay the case pending the decision from the Court of Appeals.

3. Coble Constructors, LLC, et alv Carl Kelley Construction Ltd. Co, et al, D-1226-CV-2012-
00003. Suit filed January 15, 2012. Complaint to Foreclose Mechanic=s Lien. Order granting
motion for resetting 4/17/13. Motion for Summary Judgment filed Jan. 29, 2014, Hearing scheduled

April 24, 2014 produced an Order Granting Motion for Extension of Time which was filed May 6,
2014,

4. Greentree Solid Waste Authority v. Lincoln County D-1226-CV-2014-00095. Suit filed May
1,2014 Verified Petition for Declaratory and Supplemental Relief: Injunction, Motion to Waive
Time to Reassign District Judge (Judge Karen Parsons was disqualified). County was served May 14,
2014. Mr. Melendres has filed Answer, Motion to Disqualify Mr. Beauvais and Change of Venue.
Motion Hearing is scheduled December 8, 2014.

5. Greentree Solid Waste Authority v. Lincoln County, et. al. D-0101-CV-2013-00104. Suit filed
January 9, 2013. Petition for Declaratory Judgment, Preliminary and Permanent Injunction. Mr.

Page | of 4



Beauvais filed an appeal Feb. 27, 2014. Mr. Beauvais filed a Reply to Motion to Review Stay and
Supersedeas Bond on April 16, 2014, Mr, Melendres filed Lincoln County’s Answer to Oral Motion
to Reconsider May 14, 2014. Ruling on Reconsidering Stay denied by Judge Singleton June 11,
2014.

6. Rio Grande-Alameda, Ltd. v Paul Baca, Lincoln County Assessor D-1226-CV-2013-00005.
Suit filed January 9, 2013. Complaint for Refund of Taxes Paid. Defendant=s first motion to dismiss
or Summary Judgment filed August 29, 2013, with plaintiff=s response filed Oct. 4, 2013.
Defendant=s Reply to Motion to Dismiss or for Summary Judgment filed Oct. 21, 2013. Hearing was
Jan. 6, 2014, and produced an Order of Dismissal, with a Motion to Reconsider filed Jan. 8, 2014,
Hearing on the Merits scheduled for May 12, 2014 in Carrizozo with Judge Parsons. The case has
been continued.

7. Barbara Diane Latham, et alv. Neal Cox, Ben Hazen, Lincoin County Sheriff=s Department
and the County of Lincoln, D-1226-CV-2013-00191. Suit filed July 19, 2013. Complaint for
Violation of Civil Rights, Wrongful Death and Damages by Attorney Gary Mitchell. LCSO and LC
Manager were served on August 5, 2013, Tort Claim Notice was filed on October 27, 201 1. Advised
NMAUC has assigned the case to Brennan and Sullivan Law Firm 9/5/13. Case has been moved to
Federal Court August 30, 2013. Settlement Conference scheduled for July 22, 2014.

8, State of NM/Lincoln County v. Avalon-Construction, Ruidoso, NM D-1226-CV 2014-00006
Filed Jan. 6, 2014 Open complaint for Refund of Taxes paid. Case assigned to Basham

&Basham/Dwyer. Peter Dwyer is lead attorney. Settlement conference scheduled for December 5,
2014,

0. State of NM v. Irene Howcroft — M-30-MR-2013-00190 Alleged animal nuisance and

violation of Lincoln County Ordinance No. 2008-08. Pre-Trial Hearing is scheduled for August 12,
2014.

10. Potential Litigation: Protests of Applications 01300-1, 01300-2, 01300-3, 0826-2 into 0275
et. al. and H-272 et al (T) and H-50-1 into H-272 et. al. (T) filed July 15, 2013 pertaining to

movement / transfer of water rights from the Hondo Valley to the Village of Ruidoso and the City of
Ruidoso Downs.

Tort Claims Notices Received or Threatened

201

Ramos, Aaron - Tort Claim Notice received from Mr. Ramos March 18, 2014 alleging his
rights were violated during incarceration at Lincoln County Detention Center. Mr. Ramos alleges
damages by not being granted detainee to detainee correspondence.

Page 2 of 4



Millerden, Kenneth and Anita — Tort Claim Notice received May 9, 2014 alleging
negligence from staff at Lincoln County Medical Center during prepartum care for their infant son.

Ogden, John D — Tort Claim Notice received May 26, 2014 alleging mistreatment
while incarcerated at LCDC on March 11, 2014,

Rounds, Christopher — Tort Claim Notice received June 4, 2014 alleging being held
in LCDC without being advised of his charges.

Herbert, Crystal — Tort Claim Notice received June 23, 2014 alleging false
imprisonment, due process violations, unlawful detention of a minor, emotional distress.

Class Action — Tort Claim Notice received June 23, 2014 alleging false

imprisonment, false arrest, deprivation of rights at LCDC that arise with Immigration and
Customs Enforcement charges.

Atwell, Stacey — Tort Claim Notice received June 25, 2014 alleging unlawful seizure
of her two minor children during a request for a deputy to assist in keeping the peace.

2013

Allen, Katherine Elizabeth- Notice of Tort Claim against Lincoln County Detention Center
for alleged injuries sustained during transport.

Borrego, Albert - Tort Claim Notice received from attorney Gary Mitchell on June 14,
2013, alleging continued harassment to Albert G. Borrego by police while responding to a noise
complaint at Mr. Borrego=s residence on February 28, 2013, and a separate incident resulting in
Mr. Borrego=s arrest on March 5, 2013, due to an outstanding warrant, during which Mr. Borrego

allegedly sustained injuries while in custody due to an existing broken back injury. Claim has been
denied by NMAC.

Espinoza, Robert B Tort Claim Notice received from Robert Espinoza on June 4, 2013,
alleging property damage from vehicle accident while Linda Mullins, driving the L.C Senior Center
meal delivery van ran off road hitting chain link fence, poles and railroad ties,

Harrisburg Documents- Attempts to recover Lincoln County documents illegally taken

from the county. County Clerk Rhonda Burrows has been in contact with Harrisburg, PA in recovery
efforts.

Montoya, Emilia L. - Tort Claim Notice received by attorney Freda Howard McSwane on
April 23,2013, alleging injuries sustained by Ms, Montoya when a physical altercation took place at

Page 3 of 4



the LCDC.

Rameos, Aaron - Tort Claim Notice received by attorney Robert J. Beauvais on April 18,
2013, (correspondence dated September 13, 2011) alleging concerns about Mr. Ramos= safety and
welfare and violation of his U.S. Constitutional rights.

Silva, Elmo B Tort Claim Notice received from attorney Richard Marquez November 6,
2013. Alleges false imprisonment for Mr, Silva, who was sentenced in the 12™ Judicial District
Court to 38 years filed on July 3, 1990.

2012

‘Cathy and Steve Altstatt B Telephone conference with Cathy Altstatt on April 19, 2012,
concerning their unbuildable and unsellable Deer Park Valley lot due to lot size, septic tank set back
requirements, and an easement granted to Alto Lakes Water & Sanitation District for a water well,

Riordan, J.T. B Correspondence received from Theresa Riordan on March 28, 2012,
concerning her son=s treatment and detention conditions while being held in LCDC.

Sheridan, Michael B Tort Claim Notice received from Attorney, Jennifer Burrill on
February 21, 2012, claiming the Lincoln County Sheriff=s Department forced him to register as a sex
offender when he did not meet the requirements.

Biggs, M. Jolene B Tort Claim Notice received from Attorney, Adam Rafkin on February 6,
2012, claiming liability by the County of Lincoln by failing to maintain the surface of the parking lot
across from the Lincoln County Courthouse in Carrizozo, NM.

Page 4 of 4



